

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1760

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PRINCE G. PAYE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KEVIN PARKER, JUDGE (SUPPRESSION) &
CHRISTOPHER KEMP, JUDGE (TRIAL AND SENTENCING)

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

AARON ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
aaron.rogers@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONE
Polk County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The police officer did not unlawfully seize Paye’s vehicle because Paye had an obstructed license plate in violation of Iowa Code section 321.38.	20
A. The police officer lawfully stopped Paye’s vehicle because he had probable cause and reasonable suspicion to believe Paye was violating Iowa Code section 321.38.....	22
1. A traffic stop is legal if supported by probable cause or reasonable suspicion to believe a traffic violation has been committed.	22
2. The terms “clearly visible” and “clearly legible” are unambiguous and prohibit a vehicle’s trailer hitch ball from obstructing its license plate.	25
3. Ejusdem generis does not apply, even if using tools of statutory construction is appropriate.....	33
4. Officer Starkey had probable cause and reasonable suspicion to believe that the unreadable license plate violated section 321.38.	35
B. Evaluation under the Iowa Constitution leads to the same result—there was probable cause and reasonable suspicion for the stop.	38
II. Section 321.38 is not void for vagueness as applied to Paye, and Paye’s unpreserved claim that it is cannot be addressed.....	41

A. The Iowa General Assembly revoked this Court’s authority to address ineffective-counsel claims on direct appeal.	42
B. Paye does not have a due process right to have ineffective-counsel claims decided on direct appeal.	43
C. The requirement that Paye pursue ineffective-counsel claims in postconviction does not contravene the separation of powers.	46
D. Plain error review should not be adopted without the General Assembly’s input.	52
E. Alternatively, Iowa Code section 321.38 is not void for vagueness, there is thus no plain error, and an ineffective-counsel claim would fail for lack of prejudice.	60
CONCLUSION	64
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	44, 45
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	58
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	60
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	23
<i>United States v. \$45,000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 749 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2014)	28, 32, 33, 35, 36, 63
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	23
<i>United States v. Ledesma</i> , 447 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	53, 60
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	54, 56

State Cases

<i>Burris v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 209, 330 Ark. 66 (Ark. 1997)	28, 40
<i>Crowe v. De Soto Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 66 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1954)	47
<i>Danforth, Davis & Co. v. Carter</i> , 1 Iowa 546 (1855)	59
<i>English v. State</i> , 191 So.3d 448 (Fla. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Federated Mutual Imp. & H. Ins. Co. v. Dunkelberger</i> , 172 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1969)	34
<i>Harris v. State</i> , No. 2Do8-571, 2009 WL 188049 (Fla. Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2009)	31, 32
<i>Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court</i> , 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903)	47
<i>Hoyt v. Chicago, R.I. & P.R. Co.</i> , 206 N.W.2d 115 (Iowa 1973)	34
<i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976)	47

<i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991).....	48
<i>Knappenberger v. State</i> , 647 S.W.2d 417 (Ark. 1983)	45
<i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855)	47
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988).....	51
<i>Parks v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 857 (Wyo. 2011)	25, 26, 27, 33, 35, 36, 63
<i>People v. Duncan</i> , 160 Cal.App.4th 1014 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. 2008).....	26, 29, 32
<i>People v. Gaytan</i> , 32 N.E.3d 641 (Ill. 2015)	29, 30
<i>People v. White</i> , 93 Cal.App.4th 1022 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist. 2001)	26, 27, 36
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	54
<i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	48
<i>State ex. rel. Lankford</i> , 508 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1993)	59
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 757 N.W.2d 257 (Iowa 2008)	54
<i>State v. Bumpus</i> , 459 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1990)	22
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	20
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	25
<i>State v. Draine</i> , 936 N.W.2d 205 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995)	46
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006)	61
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014)	22, 25, 30, 41
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 660 P.2d 1387 (Kan. Ct. App. 1983)	28
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	44, 53

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 34 P.3d 139 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001).....	27, 35, 36
<i>State v. Hinners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991).....	45, 47
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996)	61
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2 Iowa 549 (1856)	48
<i>State v. Leecan</i> , 504 A.2d 480 (Conn. 1986).....	45
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 877 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 2016)	53
<i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997)	53
<i>State v. McCue</i> , No. 29554-7-II, 2003 WL 22847338 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2003)	28, 37
<i>State v. McIver</i> , 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015)	24
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 344 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1984)	53
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 498 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 1993).....	23
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	60, 61, 62
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	62
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917)	44, 48
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	23
<i>State v. Price</i> , 237 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1976)	61
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000)	61, 63
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 501 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 1993)	23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020)	25
<i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999).....	21, 52
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	62, 64

<i>State v. Smail</i> , No. 99COA1339, 2000 WL 1468543 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2000).....	28, 37
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 634 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2001).....	39
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002).....	45
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	54, 58
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004).....	21, 42
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	43
<i>State v. Tregagle</i> , 391 P.3d 21 (Idaho Ct. App. 2017).....	27
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	57
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	21
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013).....	23
<i>State v. Van Cleave</i> , 716 P.2d 580 (Kan. 1986).....	45
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Yaw</i> , 398 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1987).....	55
<i>United States ex rel James Davenport & Pet. for Mandamus to Cty. Commissioners of Dubuque Cty.</i> , Bradf. 5 (Iowa Terr. 1840).....	47
<i>Webster County Bd. Of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978).....	59

State Statutes

625 ILCS 5/3-413(b).....	30
1972 Iowa Acts, ch. 1124 (64th Gen. Assem., 2nd Sess.).....	49
1972 Iowa Acts, ch. 1124 § 73.1 (64th Gen. Assem., 2nd Sess.) ...	49, 50
1972 Iowa Acts, ch. 1124 § 275 (64th Gen. Assem., 2nd Sess.).....	49
1972 Iowa Acts, ch. 1124 § 282 (64th Gen. Assem., 2nd Sess.).....	49

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 28	50
2019 Iowa Acts ch. 140, § 31.....	42, 43
Ark.Code Ann. § 27–14–716(b)	28
Cal. Vehicle Code § 5201.....	27
Fla. Stat. § 316.605	31
Iowa Code ch. Courts, §§ 76–77 (Terr. 1839)	49
Iowa Code ch. 47, §§ 76–77 (1843).....	49
Iowa Code ch. 627, § 13607 (1924)	49
Iowa Code ch. 658, § 13994 (1924).....	49
Iowa Code § 161 (1873)	49
Iowa Code § 3.7(1)	42
Iowa Code § 321.1	40
Iowa Code § 321.38.....	24, 30, 31
Iowa Code § 321.105	39
Iowa Code § 321.123	39
Iowa Code § 321.166	39
Iowa Code § 762.51 (1966).....	49
Iowa Code § 793.1 (1966).....	49
Iowa Code § 814.6 (1979).....	50
Iowa Code § 814.7.....	42
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)(a)	55
Iowa Code § 822.5	45
Iowa Code § 822.9	42, 55

Iowa Code §§ 3088, 3090-91 (1851).....	49
Iowa Code § 4520 (1873)	49
Iowa Code § 6936 (1919)	49
Iowa Code § 9241 (1919)	49
Iowa Code § 9559 (1919).....	49
Iowa Const. art. V, § 3 (1846)	47
Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	46, 50, 51, 52, 59
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....	51, 52
K.S.A. 8-133	28, 29
N.M. Stat. § 66-3-18	28
N.R.S. § 60-399(2).....	28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 31-2-205(a)	27
Federal/State Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	52
Fed R. Evid. 103(c)	52
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.102	56
Other Authorities	
2 Sutherland, Statutory Construction, § 4910 (Third Ed. 1943)	34
3 Crim. Proc. § 11.7(e) (4th ed.)	45
Place, <i>Deferring Ineffectiveness Claims to Collateral Review: Ensuring Equal Access and a Right to Appointed Counsel</i> , 98 Ky.L.J. 301 (2009-2010).....	45

Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*,
55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (2006)..... 59

Random House Unabridged Dict. (2d ed. 1993)..... 26, 27

Webster’s 9th New Collegiate Dict. (1987)..... 26
